## Resolutions of the 30th General Conference

## Resolution 1

Refer to Article 8.2 of The WFB Constitution that the President may enlist the service of the Vice-Presidents by entrusting them with specific assignments to cover certain areas and/or activities. In order to perform activity at the international level and to collaborate with other organizations working for the same ends, therefore, two additional Vice-Presidents were adopted, namely Vice-President of The WFB@UNESCO, and Vice-President of The WFB@UN in this regard. However, these two Vice-Presidents are not included in a number of Vice-Presidents that should not exceed eighteen in number, it is specific assignments to cover activities of The WFB at UNESCO, and the United Nations Organization. Hence, Ven. Wu Shin from Pure Land Learning College Association, who is now collaborating with UNESCO for The WFB, is assigned as Vice-president of The WFB@UNESCO. Meanwhile, Rev. Young In Sa (Sa Chun Sik) from Won-Buddhism, is assigned as Vice-President of The WFB@UN.

## **Resolution 2**

Refer to Article 11.13 of The WFB Constitution that the Standing Committee shall act under the general direction and control of the Executive Council, hence, the Chairperson of the Standing Committee should submit detail of activity they will perform in the name of The WFB to the Executive Council and Vice-President who are keen in such activity so as to obtain guideline and advice for performing the activities.

In case that Chairpersons of Standing Committee of The WFB, would like to grant a certificate/medal with the common seal or acronym of the World Fellowship of Buddhists, the Chairperson must submit the reason and details of the project they will issue such certification or medal to EXCO Meeting for consideration and approval.